

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION

U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
v.	§	CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:20-cv-1850
	§	
GARTNER, INC.,	§	
	§	
Defendant.	§	

**DEFENDANT GARTNER'S MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT  
FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

REED SMITH LLP

Julie A. Hardin  
State Bar No. 24013613  
Federal ID No. 26459  
811 Main Street, Suite 1700  
Houston, TX 77002-6110  
Tel: 713.469.3813  
Fax: 713.469.3899  
jhardin@reedsmith.com  
**Attorney-In-Charge for Defendant**

**OF COUNSEL:**

REED SMITH LLP  
Nicole S. Soussan  
State Bar No. 24079371  
Federal ID No. 1055672  
811 Main Street, Suite 1700  
Houston, TX 77002-6110  
Tel: 713.469.3886  
Fax: 713.469.3899  
nsoussan@reedsmith.com

ANDERSON & KREIGER LLP  
Scott P. Lewis (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
Steven L. Schreckinger (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
Tamara S. Wolfson (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
50 Milk Street, 21<sup>st</sup> Floor  
Boston, MA 02109  
Tel: 617.621.6560  
Fax: 617.621.6660

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1**

**II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....2**

**III. FACTS .....3**

**A. Facts Relevant to General Jurisdiction.....3**

**B. Facts Relevant to Specific Jurisdiction .....4**

**IV. ARGUMENT.....8**

**A. THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER GARTNER .....8**

**1. Gartner is not Subject to General Personal Jurisdiction in Texas.....9**

**2. Gartner is also not subject to Case-Specific Personal Jurisdiction.....12**

**a. This suit does not arise out of, and is not related to, any contacts  
            between Gartner and Texas. ....15**

**b. The exercise of specific personal jurisdiction in this case would not be  
            fair or reasonable. ....20**

**V. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER .....21**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Akerblom v. Ezra Holdings Ltd.</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 673 (S.D. Tex. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 509 F. App'x 340 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Crosswhite</i> , No. CIV.A. H-09-1964, 2009 WL 3756956 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 6, 2009) .....	17
<i>Aziz v. MMR Grp., Inc.</i> , No. CV H-17-3907, 2018 WL 3439637 (S.D. Tex. July 17, 2018).....	11
<i>Bar Grp., LLC v. Bus. Intelligence Advisors, Inc.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 524 (S.D. Tex. 2017) .....	17
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Bowles v. Ranger Land Sys., Inc.</i> , 527 F. App'x 319 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	20
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	17
<i>Carmona v. Leo Ship Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 924 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	2, 9, 12
<i>Diece-Lisa Indus., Inc. v. Disney Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 943 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	8
<i>E. Concrete Materials, Inc. v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 948 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fielding v. Hubert Burda Media, Inc.</i> , 415 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Frank v. P N K (Lake Charles) L.L.C.</i> , 947 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	9

<i>Freudensprung v. Offshore Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Garcia Hamilton &amp; Assocs., L.P. v. RBC Capital Markets, LLC</i> , No. 4:19-CV-4141, 2020 WL 3078330 (S.D. Tex. June 10, 2020).....	11, 18
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	8, 9
<i>Gulf Coast Bank &amp; Tr. Co. v. Designed Conveyor Sys., L.L.C.</i> , 717 F. App'x 394 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	12, 16
<i>Houston Cas. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> , 51 F.Supp.2d 789 (S.D. Tex. 1999) .....	19, 21
<i>Integon Specialty Insurance Company v. Republic Plastics, Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 13234744 (W.D. Tex. 2011).....	20
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	8
<i>Johnston v. Multidata Sys. Intern. Corp.</i> , 523 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>McFadin v. Gerber</i> , 587 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Revell v. Lidov</i> , 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Wartsila N. Am., Inc. v. Int'l Ctr. for Dispute Resolution</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 715 (S.D. Tex. 2018) .....	11
<b>Rules</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2) .....	3
Local Rule 5.2.....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 188(2) (1971).....	21
